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This is my recommendation on disposition of the appeal signed by Rein Attemann, on behalf of 
Mike Petersen (The Lands Council) and The Ecology Center, protesting the Missouri Heli Bug 
Project Decision Notice (DN) on the Idaho Panhandle National Forests (IPNFs) (Coeur d’Alene 
River Ranger District). 

The purpose of the project is to allow recovery of the economic value of dead and diseased 
timber and promote long-term vegetative restoration in areas of low residual stand stocking as a 
result of timber mortality to root disease and bark beetles.  The District Ranger’s decision adopts 
Alternative 2 (Proposed Action), with one modification (the combination of harvest units 2 and 
3, to create one 18-acre irregular shelterwood unit, in which underburning and planting would 
follow harvest activities).  The project includes: 

• Timber harvest (using a combination of salvage, group shelterwood and irregular 
shelterwood methods) on approximately 47 acres. 

• Helicopter yarding will be used on 28 acres, cable yarding on 16 acres, and tractor 
yarding on 3 acres. 

• Fuels treatment (using a combination of lop and scatter and underburning) on all harvest 
unit acres.  Under this Alternative, timber harvest and fuels treatment would occur on a 
total of approximately 55 acres.  No road construction would occur under this proposal. 

• Tree planting on 28 acres (in the shelterwood harvest units). 
• No system or temporary road construction or reconstruction. 
• No harvest in allocated old growth or inventoried roadless areas. 

My review was conducted pursuant to, and in accordance with, 36 CFR 215.19 to ensure the 
analysis and decision is in compliance with applicable laws, regulations, policy, and orders.  The 
appeal record, including the Appellants’ objections and recommended changes, has been 
thoroughly reviewed.  Although I may not have listed each specific issue, I have considered all 
the issues raised in the appeal and believe they are adequately addressed below. 

The Appellants allege violations of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), the National 
Forest Management Act (NFMA), the Administrative Procedures Act (APA), and the Clean 
Water Act (CWA).  An informal meeting (via conference call) was held August 19, but no 
resolution of the issues was reached. 
 
I would like to note that there were many statements and citations in the appeal that did not apply 
to the Missouri Heli Bug Environmental Assessment (EA) or DN.  In addition, there were many 
instances throughout the appeal where the Appellants incorrectly referred to the “FEIS,” “ROD,” 
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and “DM.”  An EA and DN were prepared for the Missouri Heli Bug project.  The Appellants’ 
citations of the EA did not correspond with the information provided in the Missouri Heli Bug 
EA and in several cases they provide direct quotes that do not exist in the Missouri Heli Bug EA 
or DN.   

ISSUE REVIEW 

Issue 1.  The Missouri Heli Bug EA Fails to Give Adequate Analysis and Disclosure 
Regarding Cumulative Effects, in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 2). 

Appellants contend, “The Forest Service (FS) has failed to give the requisite hard 
look at cumulative impacts in the Missouri Heli Bug project area by failing to 
identify ongoing and reasonably foreseeable logging activities on non-federal 
lands” (NOA, p. 2). 

Appellants further contend “…the EA fails to disclose the number and size limit 
of ‘green tree [sic] to be removed’ in Alternative 2…or the modified Alternative 2 
(ROS [sic], pg 3)” (NOA, p. 7). 

Response:  I find that the Appellants had raised the issue of identifying ongoing and reasonably 
foreseeable logging activities on non-federal lands during initial scoping of the Missouri Heli 
Bug project (EA, p. A-15) and again in comments during the EA review period (DN, pp. B-9 and 
B-10 [Comments A-24, A-25 and A-26] and p. B-17 [Comment D-5]).  The Forest adequately 
responded to this contention, provided adequate discussion of the projects cited (and others) and 
considered them in the cumulative effects analysis (DN, pp. 3 and 11; EA, pp. 2-5 (Reasonably 
Foreseeable Activities), 3-6, 3-9, 3-17, 3-18, 3-21 to 22, 3-29, 3-38, 3-43, 3-49, 3-61, 3-62, and 
3-64 to 66; Project File (PF) Doc. VEG 12 to 14, WF 11, 12, and 20 to 24).  For example: 

“A thorough cumulative effects analysis was conducted for this project, as 
documented in Chapter 3 of the EA. . .  The Douglas-fir Beetle Project is 
discussed in the Purpose and Need (p. 1-1), in the Forest Vegetation discussions 
(p. 3-6), and the Fire/Fuels section (pp. 3-17-18 and 21-22); including a 
discussion of effects of ongoing and foreseeable activities related to the Beaver 
Heli Bug Timber Sale, which was one of the timber sales generated by the 
Douglas-fir Beetle decision.  References to Douglas-fir Beetle project activities 
are also included in the Water Resources section (pp. 3-29, 3-38), under ongoing 
and reasonable foreseeable activities within the Fisheries section (p. 3-49), and 
the Wildlife section (p. 3-61). . .  The Iron Honey project area is located over 25 
air miles away from the Missouri Heli Bug project in the Little North Fork River 
drainage.  This area is outside of logical cumulative effects boundaries for 
vegetation, wildlife and watershed resource analysis under the Missouri Heli Bug 
project” (DN, pp. B-9 to B-10). 

The Appellants cite Lands Council v. Vaught CS-00-0185-EFS (9th Cir. 2002).  However, the 
information cited applies specifically to the effects analysis documented in the Douglas-fir 
Beetle EIS and ROD, not methodology or data from the document that was used in the Missouri 
Heli Bug analysis or decision.  Therefore, the information cited from that court case has no 
bearing on this project.   

The Appellants raised issues related to the harvest of green trees in their EA review comments 
(DN, p. B-15 [Comment C-7]), but did not specifically comment on the need for guidelines when 
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cutting green trees.  The EA and DN both disclose information related to removal of green trees 
(DN, p. 4; EA, p. 2-11).  The DN specifically states, “Smaller green trees that are not expected to 
survive underburning in these stands would be harvested unless retained for wildlife habitat.  
Healthy western larch, ponderosa pine, and Douglas-fir over 16 inches in diameter and healthy 
white pine and grand fir over 18 inches in diameter would be retained on site” (p. 4). 

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest did provide adequate analysis and disclosure with 
regard to cumulative effects and is in compliance with NEPA. 

Issue 2.  The EA Failed to Adequately Disclose the Potential for Increases in Peak Flows 
(rain-on-snow events) in Beaver Creek, in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 8). 

Appellants contend they “…find the use of WATSED is not appropriate for determining 
actual impacts on the ground and with the Court Decision, we ask that projects such as 
the Missouri Heli-Bug be put on hold until accurate modeling is completed” (NOA, p. 
10). 

Response:  The Forest responded to a similar comment during the EA review, where they 
provided adequate discussion clarifying the base information used to build the WATSED model, 
and how the model was used (DN, p. B-14).   

Methodology to analyze effects of rain-on-snow events is described in the EA, “…rain-on-snow 
events are part of the precipitation patterns used in the base calculations for peak flows in 
WATSED,” and “…the risk of increasing the magnitude of rain-on-snow events would be 
negligible under the Missouri Bug EA because only small new openings would be created in 
addition to those that would be created under the No-Action Alternative” (p. 3-34).   

In the Forest’s discussion of direct, indirect, and cumulative effects at the watershed scale, they 
stated, “[a]t the confluence of Beaver Creek and the North Fork of the Coeur d’Alene River, no 
measurable changes in watershed hydrology would result from proposed management activities.  
Activities are situated high in the watershed away from the streams…No measurable change in 
peak flows or flood frequency would occur” (EA, p. 3-38).  Table 3-9 displays the projected 
watershed response in the Beaver Creek watershed, by alternative (EA, p. 3-39), showing that 
there would be no difference between the action alternatives and the No Action Alternative.  In 
addition, project files provide data from the WATSED modeling to support this statement (PF, 
Doc. WF-2, pp. 13, 16 and 18). 

Potential increases in peak flows in the project area and cumulative effects area (Beaver Creek) 
were disclosed in the DN, EA, and project files (DN, pp. 20, 21 and 25; EA, pp. 3-38 and 3-39; 
and PF, Doc. WF-2, WF-10 and WF-25).  Specifically, the DN provides discussion regarding the 
consistency with NFMA concerning conservation of water resources, 

“The cumulative effects from management activities will not be measurable at 
this scale for increases in peak flows or sediment over what would occur under 
the No-Action Alternative.  Increases in flow will be primarily due to the 
mortality of trees from the Douglas-fir beetle.  Minor additional harvest to create 
conditions to allow site preparation and reforestation of low stocking sites will not 
result in a measurable increase in magnitude or quantity of flows at the tributary 
or watershed scale.  No measurable effects will occur in stream channel 
conditions” (DN, pp. 20 and 21). 

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is in compliance with NEPA.  The Forest clearly 
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discussed the use of the WATSED model and why it was appropriate for use with this project. 
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Issue 3.  The [DN] and EA is in Violation of the Requirements of the Clean Water Act 
(CWA) for the Protection and Propagation of Fish, and also the Requirement to Restore 
and Maintain Fisheries (NOA, p. 10). 

Appellants contend, “[the] EA completely fails to disclose the amount of 
precision or error in the modeling it relies upon” (NOA, p. 10). 

Appellants contend, “the FS has failed continuously to update and refine the water 
models it relies upon, in violation of Forest Plan monitoring requirements, and the 
EA cites absolutely no monitoring to support its modeling procedures” (Id.). 

Appellants contend, “the EA ignores the amount of sediment delivery to streams 
due to the road work” and “fails to take this into account in any meaningful, 
quantitative analysis,” and “the EA also fails to disclose the sediment yield due to 
simply increase use [sic] of the roads due to logging and administrative traffic 
during the timber sale activities” (Id.). 

Appellants contend, “the FS did not disclose the impacts of the ongoing 
watershed and soil problems caused by some roads in the Beaver Creek watershed 
still not meeting BMP standards following project activities” (NOA, p. 11). 

Appellants contend that the “continued degradation of the physical and biological 
integrity of Beaver Creek watershed within the project area with continued 
sediment delivery to the Creek is a direct violation of the requirement of CWA…” 
(Id.) and that “no scientific analysis, as required by NEPA at 40 CFR 1500.1(b), is 
presented in the EA that indicated there has been measurable improvements to the 
westslope cutthroat trout fisheries and fisheries habitat in the Beaver Creek 
watershed” (Id.). 

Response:  The IPNF has calibrated and validated the WATSED program, and the findings of 
the validation are used in the interpretation of the WATSED simulations to provide the 
professional conclusions for the project (PF, Doc. WF-10).  WATSED is but one of the many 
tools used to determine existing conditions, predict environmental consequences, and to compare 
alternatives.  Other tools include inventories, models, observations, monitoring, and surveys.  
Use of these tools and the Forest’s findings are described in the EA, Chapter 3, Water Resources. 

Based upon my review of the documents, I find that Appellants did not raise the concern of 
roadwork in the EA review or scoping comments.  There is no roadwork (construction or 
reconstruction) associated with the Selected Alternative (DN, pp. 1, 11, and 22).  Effects of road 
use on sediment delivery were addressed in the EA,   

“Use of roads during project activities would increase sediment delivered to 
streams.  The heavy use of vehicles, mainly logging trucks, and frequent surface 
blading of the road surface would increase the amount of sediment eroded during 
summer rainfall events.  Some of this sediment may be delivered to the stream 
where the road is near the stream or when runoff is carried down a ditch line.  The 
amount of increased sediment would be expected to be immeasurable and would 
not reduce water quality or affect stream condition”  (p. 3-37). 

Beneficial uses and the 303d status of Water Quality Limited Streams are adequately discussed 
in the DN (p. 20 and 21) and EA (p. 3-37).  As stated above, there is no road construction or 
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reconstruction associated with the Selected Alternative (DN, pp. 1, 11, and 22).  Effects on 
sediment delivery were addressed in the EA (p. 3-37).   

An adequate evaluation of effects to fisheries was completed and documented, “There will be no 
effect to fisheries within Beaver Creek or its tributaries.  With implementation of the Selected 
Alternative, the current conditions for species viability would be maintained” (DN, p. 13).  The 
Biological Evaluation for sensitive fish species concluded there would be no effect to westslope 
cutthroat trout (PF, Doc. BA-3).  Idaho Fish and Game reviewed the EA, and concluded, “…we 
do not anticipate that the proposed action will have significant impacts on fisheries or water 
quality…” (DN, Attachment B, pp. B-14 to B-15 and B-38). 

Based on my review of the Water Resources and Fisheries effects analysis in Chapter 3 and the 
measures outlined in the EA to protect soil and water resources, the Selected Alternative is 
consistent with Forest Plan and Inland Native Fish Strategy standards, and the Clean Water Act 
(DN, pp. 13, 14 and 15; EA, p. 3-39).   

Issue 4.  The [DN] and EA Violate the IPNF Forest Plan Regarding Water Resources 
Degradation, Monitoring and Evaluation and Fisheries (NOA, p. 12). 

Appellants contend, “[t]he EA does not discuss the Forest Plan allowing 
significant degradation of water resources do not indicate [sic] that the Forest Plan 
Fry Emergence Standard has never been formally removed from the Forest Plan 
by the IPNF” (NOA, p. 12). 

Appellants contend, “Forest Plan Monitoring and Evaluation requirements have 
not been met…” (Id.). 

Appellants contend, “[t]he requirement for accurate scientific analysis and expert 
agency comments as required by NEPA at 40 CFR 1500.1(b) has not been met in 
the [DM (sic)] to substantiate statements…” (NOA, p. 13).   

Response:  The Appellants did not identify this issue during EA review or scoping.  
Amendments to the Forest Plan are outside the scope of this decision.  However, the DN (pp. 17 
to 19) and EA (pp. 3-51 through 3-53) did discuss consistency with the Inland Native Fish 
Strategy (INFS) (DN, p. 12, pp. 17-19; EA, p. 2-14).  Specific discussion in the DN applies to 
the fry emergence standard, including the statement, “INFS supercedes the original IPNF Forest 
Plan direction [for fry emergence] because it offers far more protection to inland native fish 
habitat…” (DN, p. 18).  Alternative features were designed to protect aquatic resources (EA, p. 
2-14). 

Monitoring data is just one tool that specialists use to identify baseline conditions and changes 
over time.  Specialists have used such data when it is available and appropriate.  Other 
information sources include field surveys, aerial photographs, Geographic Information Systems 
(GIS), hydrologic response techniques and models such as WATSED, and other watershed and 
aquatic data derived by the Forest Service and other sources (EA, pp. 3-28 and 3-29).   

The Forest adequately responded to a similar comment in their response to public comments, 
noting: 

“Watershed and fisheries monitoring is generally conducted at the forest level and 
published in annual Forest Plan Monitoring and Evaluation reports.  Surveys at 
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this level are conducted to provide baseline information for monitoring trends.  
This monitoring is also used to compare predicted versus measured results to 
validate models such as WATSED” (DN, p. B-15). 

Appellants quote a statement from the “DM,” but there was no Decision Memo issued for the 
Missouri Heli Bug Project.  The sentence cited by the Appellants actually reads, “All 
management activities included in the Selected Alternative are in full compliance with and 
generally exceed Forest Plan goals, objectives and standards, including the Inland Native Fish 
Strategy amendment to the Forest Plan.”  This finding is based on evaluation of features of the 
Selected Alternative in comparison to Forest Plan goals and objectives, as well as the resource 
standards for consistency with the Forest Plan (DN, p. 12).   

The Appellants cite several Forest Plan goals they contend have not been met.  To clarify, goals 
are long-term objectives, and are not the same as standards, for which the agency is required to 
disclose consistency under each proposal.  A Forest Plan goal is a concise statement that 
describes a desired condition to be achieved some time in the future.  It is normally expressed in 
broad, general terms and is timeless in that it has no specific date by which it is to be completed.  
Goal statements form the principle basis from which Forest Plan objectives are developed.  Not 
meeting a particular Forest Plan goal at a particular time for a particular project is not a violation 
of the Forest Plan.  The DN addresses Forest Plan consistency on pages 16-20, stating, “The 
following provides a brief synopsis of consistency with the Forest Plan standards related to forest 
vegetation, fire and fuels, finances, watershed resources and fisheries, wildlife, scenery, and 
roadless areas.”  

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is not in violation of the Forest Plan regarding 
water resources, monitoring and evaluation, and fisheries. 

Issue 5.  The Missouri Heli Bug Project is based on Conclusory Statements Unsupported by 
Data, Authorities, or Explanatory Information, Which Assume That “Best Management 
Practices” (BMPs) and Other Mitigation Measures Reduce Sediment Delivery to 
Ecologically Insignificant Levels, in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 13). 

Appellants contend, “the EA is devoid of a single reference for any scientific 
studies that indicate that BMPs can reduce sediment delivery to ecologically 
insignificant levels.  By failing to provide such information, the Forest has 
violated the very intent of NEPA…” (NOA, p. 13) and “the failure to provide 
supporting evidence also renders the [ROD] and EA in violation of the 
Administrative Procedures Act (APA)” (NOA, p. 14). 

Response:  The Appellants did not raise this issue in their comments during the EA review 
period or scoping.  Based upon my review, I find that it was not necessary to identify mitigation 
measures to reduce effects to aquatics:  Cumulative effects from management activities will not 
be measurable at the tributary or watershed scale for increases in peak flows or sediment over 
what would occur under the No-Action Alternative; Increases in flow will be primarily due to the 
mortality of trees from the Douglas-fir beetle; and Minor additional harvest to create conditions 
to allow site preparation and reforestation of low stocking sites will not result in a measurable 
increase in magnitude or quantity of flows at the tributary or watershed scale.  Therefore, no 
measurable effects will occur in stream channel conditions (DN, pp. 20-21; EA, pp. 2-21 and 3-
38). 
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The Forest clearly provides an adequate discussion and rationale for their finding of consistency 
with the Clean Water Act (DN, pp. 14 to 15; EA, p. 3-39) and with Forest Plan standards for 
watershed resources and fisheries (DN, pp. 17-19; EA, p. 3-39).  In addition, they provide a clear 
discussion and rationale for their finding of consistence with NFMA requirements regarding 
resource protection; specifically soil and water resources and state, “at the tributary scale, no 
direct or indirect effects to beneficial uses are anticipated…there would be no expected increase 
in sediment associated with the activities” and “the use of Best Management Practices (BMPs), 
avoidance of problem soil areas, regulation of yarding and site preparation operations, and the 
application of specific features of the Selected Alternative will assure that site productivity is 
maintained and soil and water resources are protected” (DN, pp. 20, 21 and 23).   

With regard to water quality, the Ranger concluded, “no significant increase in water yields or 
sedimentation in the analysis area streams is expected, and State water quality guidelines will be 
met” (DN/FONSI, p. 25).  I find that his conclusion was based on the adequate discussion and 
rationale provided in the EA, Section 3.4 Water Resource (pp. 3-28 through 3-40) and project 
file. 

Within the EA, summary comparison of effects to watershed/fisheries, the Forest found,  

“there would be no change in fish population condition at the scale of a stream 
segment as a result of either action alternative.  Because the actions have minimal 
effects at the scale of a stream reach, this project would have no incremental 
effect at the scale of the watershed.  Although there would be no cumulative 
effects from this project at the watershed scale, the overall effects of this project 
in combination with the past, present and reasonably foreseeable actions would be 
to maintain the rate at which the Management Indicator Species recover within 
the analysis area” (EA, p. 2-21). 

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is in compliance with NEPA regarding water 
resources. 

Issue 6.  NFMA and NEPA Violations Regarding Impacts on Soil (NOA, p. 14). 
Appellants contend, “[w]ithout sufficient soils monitoring and field verification in 
the project area, the Forest Service cannot make supportable predictions that the 
Missouri Heli Bug project will comply with Forest Plan Standards” (NOA, p. 19). 

Appellants contend, “[t]he Forest Service did not follow the planning regulations 
in adopting FSM 2500-99-1, therefore the 36 CFR planning regulations and the 
NFMA Act itself are violated in authorizing the road construction and logging 
activities, which will further disturb soil on areas already subject to soil-damaging 
activities” (NOA, p. 20).  

Response:  The Appellants raised similar concerns related to soils during the EA review period 
(DN, p. B-7, Comment A-17).  Although the soils issue was not addressed in detail in the EA 
(EA, p. A-7 [all proposed harvest units are initial entries and meet Forest Plan soil quality 
standards before and after treatment]), information regarding existing conditions and 
consideration of environmental consequences was provided, and included a description of the 
regulatory framework (DN, pp. 20 (specifically Item 1), and 23), affected environment, 
methodology used to identify existing conditions (EA, pp. 3-41 and 3-42), and environmental 
consequences (by alternative, including direct, indirect and cumulative effects) (EA, pp. 3-47 
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through 3-48).  The EA provides a discussion of direct, indirect, and cumulative effects as a 
result of riparian harvest, “No road construction or timber harvest units would occur within 
RHCA’s as a result of the action alternatives.  There will be no loss of riparian habitat as a result 
of ongoing and foreseeable actions common to all alternatives” (EA, p. 3-47).  Also, “there 
would be no direct effects in any action alternative from the loss of wood debris recruitment” 
(EA, pp. 3-47 to 3-48).   

Soil Productivity is addressed in the project file, providing an adequate discussion of the 
regulatory framework, affected environment, methodology, existing condition, and 
environmental consequences, including cumulative effects, at the analysis area scale, by 
alternative.  Maps are provided of landtypes in the project area (PF, Doc. SOIL).  Hazard ratings 
for land type units and percent disturbance of harvest area by equipment type, by action 
alternative, is also provided (PF, Doc. SOIL). 

Concerns raised by the Appellants regarding use or adequacy of the Regional soil quality 
standards (FSM 2500-99-1, FSH 2059.18, and the Forest Plan) are beyond the scope of this 
decision. 

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is in compliance with NFMA and NEPA regarding 
impacts on soil. 

Issue 7.  The Missouri Heli Bug EA and [DN] Violate NFMA and the Forest Plan by Failing 
to Provide Sufficient Old Growth Habitat to Provide for Population Viability and Diversity 
of Plant and Animal Communities Dependent on such Forest Types (NOA, p. 20). 

Appellants contend, “[t]he EA does not ensure preservation of sufficient old 
growth to provide for diversity of plant and animal communities, in violation of 
NFMA 36 CFR 219.27(g), and the Forest Plan for the [IPNF]” (NOA, p. 20) and 
that furthermore “the FS fails to provide evidence, both in the EA and project 
files, as to how the Forest Plan Standards for old growth are being met in or near 
the project area” (NOA, p. 21).  

Appellants contend, “the FS failed to meet the NEPA requirements for high 
quality information and expert agency comments regarding the statement made on 
page III-13…” (NOA, p. 23). 

Appellants contend, [t]he EA did not address the general NFMA viability 
implications arising from the fact that the old growth in the affected compartment 
is not be [sic] adequate to comply with Forest Plan old growth Standards” (NOA, 
p. 24). 

Response:  The Appellants raised the issue of old growth habitat during the EA review period 
(DN, p. B-9 [Comment A-23] and p. B-15 [Comment D-2]).  The Appellants did not previously 
raise the issue regarding identification of Douglas-fir as a short-lived species, nor can I find such 
a statement regarding this concern on page 3-13 or elsewhere in the DN or EA.  Characteristics 
of Douglas-fir and other species are adequately discussed in the EA (pp. 3-2 through 3-8).   

The Forest Plan (p. II-5) states, “to obtain desired distribution, the Idaho Panhandle National 
Forests will be managed to maintain approximately 5 percent of each old growth unit as old 
growth where it exists.”  In response to the Appellants’ questions regarding old growth (DN, p. 
B-9, Comment A-23), the Forest stated, 
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“Allocated old growth comprises 3.8 percent of the timber stands in [Old Growth 
Management Unit] 22.  The Coeur d’Alene River Ranger District currently 
manages 60,122 acres as allocated old growth (Forest Plan Monitoring Report 
2000, p. 60).  This exceeds the IPNF’s recommendations for the Coeur d’Alene 
River District allocation of old growth.  The Forest as a whole is managing 
274,899 acres as allocated old growth.  This exceeds the Forest Plan direction of 
maintaining 10% of the forest as old growth.  The District is currently in the 
process of considering additional stands for allocation to old growth management.  
None of the stands proposed for harvest treatment under this proposal are within 
allocated old growth or within stands being considered for additional old growth 
allocation (EA, p. 3-14).” 

With regard to the project area, on page 3-6 of the EA, the Forest provided a discussion of the 
current forest vegetation situation in the Coeur d’Alene River Basin, including the statement,  
“Portions of the [beetle] mortality are located in allocated old growth and riparian habitat areas 
and are not identified for harvest activities.”  Table 3-1 (EA, p. 3-8) displays information related 
to vegetative condition in the project area, including allocated and recruitment old growth.  The 
current forest vegetation situation in the Coeur d’Alene River Basin is that there are 75 acres of 
allocated old growth within the project area (EA, p. 3-9) and these acres will not be entered with 
this proposal (EA, p. 3-58).  There would be no effect to old forest structure or allocated old 
growth with the selected alternative (EA, pp. 3-12 to 3-13).  

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is in compliance with the Forest Plan and the 
NFMA with regard to providing sufficient old growth habitat. 

Issue 8.  The Missouri Heli Bug EA Lacks an Appropriate and Reasonable Range of 
Alternatives, in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 24).   

Appellants contend, “[t]he Missouri Heli Bug EA fails to rigorously describe a 
broad range of appropriate and reasonable range of alternatives [sic].  This is in 
violation of NEPA 102(2)(c)(iii)…and 102(2)(e)” (NOA, p. 24) or “36 CFR 
219.12(f)…” (NOA, p. 27). 

Response:  Appellants did not specifically identify the range of alternatives as an issue in their 
earlier comments, but did recommend a non-commercial restoration alternative in their EA 
reviewing comments (DN, pp. B-1 [Comment A-1] and B-6 [Comment A-15).  The Forest 
responded to their comments on page B-6,  

“The restoration only alternative was not developed further because it would not 
allow recovery of the economic value of dead and diseased timber identified as a 
purpose and need for this project.  In response to scoping comments provided by 
Bryan Bird, Forest Conservation Council, it was discussed that timber stand 
restoration could possibly be done without the use of commercial logging, but 
such a project would not be economical, efficient, or effective considering the 
diverse needs and desires of the public and the current national forest timber 
resource management direction (EA, A-23).  This comment has come up on a 
previous project (Burnt Cabin Heli Bug DN, Page B-11).  In response to that 
comment the Forest ran some analysis and found the costs to be quite high.  
Salvaging some of the timber to help pay for the restoration effort appeared to be 
a sound approach.”   
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Chapter II of the EA describes how comments received in public scoping were used to identify 
issues and develop alternatives.  It gives detailed information about the alternatives and 
compares alternatives.  Within the EA’s discussion on findings and consistency with laws, 
regulations and policy, the Forest addressed the range of alternatives,  

“The analysis for the Missouri Heli Bug project followed the guidelines of NEPA 
as provided by the Council on Environmental Quality (CEQ).  Alternatives were 
developed based on existing conditions, Forest Plan goals and objectives, and 
public concerns and recommendations.  A total of three alternatives were 
considered in detail, including a no-action alternative as required by NEPA and 
NFMA…; an additional three alternatives were briefly considered but eliminated 
from further study…The range of alternatives is appropriate given the scope of 
the proposal and the purpose and need for action…” (EA, p. 2-1). 

Appellants raised the issue of historic data in their EA review comments (DN, p. B-17, Comment 
D-4).  The Forest responded that,  

“Historic conditions are based on information from the Coeur d’Alene River 
Geographic Assessment, USFS, 1998.  The Geographic Assessment gathered 
information from old photos, past fire history information, old stand inventories, 
historical writings from Leiberg and others, and successional model runs to 
determine what the natural forest ecosystem condition was and what it could be.  
The EA discusses how man’s intervention, be it past harvest activities or 
suppression of wildfire, has changed the natural forest ecosystem.  It also 
discusses how [taking] no action would not return the forest to its natural 
ecosystem state (EA, pages 3-1 through 3-23).”   

The EA included a description of forest conditions and a discussion of effects of past fires and 
other disturbances on forest vegetation in the project area (EA, pp. 3-2 through 3-5 and pp. 3-5 
through 3-9).  A description of the affected fire/fuels environment, including historic fire 
intervals, is found in the EA (pp. 3-16 to 3-17). 

Based upon my review, I find that the alternatives respond to the purpose and need, are within 
the management direction, respond to issues raised during public scoping and are reasonable for 
this project.  Therefore, I find that the range of alternatives is appropriate, given the scope of the 
proposal and the purpose and need for action.   

Issue 9.  The Missouri Heli Bug Project is Based on Conclusory Statements Unsupported 
by Data, Authorities, or Explanatory Information, Which Assume that Logging is an 
Appropriate Tool to Replace Fire, in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 27) and That the 
Missouri Heli Bug EA Fails to Disclose that Logging can Increase the Risk of Fire in 
Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 28). 

The Missouri Heli Bug EA Fails to Disclose that Logging can Increase the Risk of Root 
Diseases and Insect Levels in Violation of NEPA (NOA, p. 30).  

Appellants contend, “[t]his project fails to meet Forest Plan Standards related to 
protecting against insect and disease damage…” and “[t]he EA fails to disclose 
how logging and the ground disturbance associated with logging may increase the 
likelihood of root disease and insect levels in the project area” (NOA, p. 31). 

Response:  Appellants raised issues related to the use of logging as a tool to “replace fire” in 
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their EA review comments (DN, pp. B-7 through B-9 [Comments A-18 through A-22]).  The 
Forest responded by stating that treatment of these areas would reduce fire intensity over the 
long term by reducing fuel loads (Id.). 

The Forest did not claim in the EA that logging replaces the role of fire in the ecosystem.  The 
purpose of this project is clearly identified:  to allow recovery of the economic value of dead and 
diseased timber, and to promote long-term vegetative restoration in areas of low residual stand 
stocking as a result of timber mortality to root disease and bark beetles (DN, p. 1).   

Within their comparison of effects to fire/fuels (EA, p. 2-20), the Forest stated, 

“Under the No-Action Alternative, the current trend of increased fire fuels, …new 
understory trees serving as ladder fuels, and continuing accumulation of heavy 
fuels from down logs and snags would continue, since there are no fuels reduction 
activities or changes in forest species to interrupt this trend.”  Also, “The 
underburning treatments proposed in Alternatives 2 and 3 would substantially 
reduce the short-term ground fuels while preparing the sites for planting.” 

The EA acknowledges, “in the short term there would be an increase in surface fuel loadings in 
order to decrease long term fuel loadings.  An increased fire hazard and risk of ignition from 
timber harvest may result.  Treatment of created fuels can reduce these risks” (EA, p. 3-19).  The 
EA also acknowledges that any type of human activity increases the possibility of ignition and 
wildfire and refers to requirements placed on the timber sale purchaser to mitigate for those risks 
(EA, p. 3-20). 

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest is in compliance with NEPA. 

Issue 10.  Cumulative Effects and Conservation of Sensitive Species (NOA, p. 32). 
Appellants contend, “[t]he FS did not adequately define a cumulative effects 
analysis area that would reasonably encompass the range of several Sensitive 
species that occur, or historically occur, in the area” and the “EA also failed to 
take into account activities that are past, ongoing, or reasonable foreseeable in a 
logically defined cumulative effects analysis area” (NOA, p. 33). 

Response:  The Appellants raised this issue during the EA review period.  The Appellants cite 
requirements related to preparation of a Biological Evaluation.  Both a Biological Assessment 
(addressing Threatened and Endangered species) and Biological Evaluations (addressing 
sensitive species) were prepared for the Missouri Heli Bug project, as noted in the DN (pp. 13, 
22, 26, B-3 [Cmt. A-6], B-7 [Cmt. A-16], and B-16 [Cmt. D-2]).  The Forest stated, 

“The analysis done in the Environmental Assessment does not show adverse 
effects to TES species as a result of this project.  Specialists concluded no effect 
to gray wolf, bald eagle, lynx (EA, p. A-2), westslope cutthroat trout (EA, p. 3-
52), and a long list of other sensitive wildlife species (EA, p. A-3 and A-4).  
Analysis concluded that the action alternatives may impact individuals but would 
not likely adversely affect populations for black-backed woodpecker (EA, p. 3-
63) and fishers (EA, p. 3-65).  No effect is expected to the northern goshawk (EA, 
p. 3-66).  Analysis concluded that there would be no effect to threatened or 
endangered plants species (EA, p. B-8).  Individual sensitive plants or habitats 
may be impacted but would not cause a loss of viability to the population or 
species was the conclusion for sensitive plants in moist or dry forest types (EA, 
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pp. B-8/9).  These conclusions are supported by the findings in the Biological 
Assessment and Biological Evaluations for this project (project files)” (DN, p. B-
7). 

Specific features of the alternative were designed to protect Threatened, Endangered, Sensitive 
and other species.  The analysis determined that there would be no significant effect to any of 
these TES species (DN, pp. 13 to 15, 17 to 19, 21 to 22, 23, and 26).  Mitigation to reduce effects 
to sensitive plants included, “If sensitive plants are discovered prior to or during project 
implementation, the occurrence would be evaluated by the District Botanist and mitigation 
measures instituted as necessary to ensure that population viability is protected.  This could 
include dropping or otherwise modifying portions of the Selected Alternative” (DN, p. 8; EA, p. 
2-18). 

The EA provides adequate discussion on the affected environment, existing conditions, 
environmental consequences, and consistency with the Forest Plan and other applicable 
regulatory direction related to fisheries (pp. 3-40 through 3-53) and wildlife (pp. 3-54 through 3-
67).  An adequate discussion and rationale for species and habitat not addressed in detail in the 
EA is found in Appendix A (pp. A-2 through A-6 – wildlife; A-6 – rare plants).   

Based upon my review, I find that the Forest did provide an adequate cumulative effects analysis 
area, and discussion and rationale for those TE&S species and their habitat applicable to this 
project.   

RECOMMENDATION 

I have reviewed the record for each of the contentions addressed above and have found that the 
analysis and decision adequately address the issues raised by the Appellants.  I recommend the 
District Ranger’s decision be affirmed and the Appellants’ requested relief be denied. 

 
 
 
/s/ Thomas Pettigrew, Jr. 
THOMAS PETTIGREW, JR. 
Appeal Reviewing Officer 
Director of Engineering 
 

 


